(2)  Not included in the determination of FFO.

2024 Outlook
The Company updated its full year 2024 FFO outlook to $3.54 to $3.62 per share, which compares to
the prior range of $3.46 to $3.61 per share provided on April 23, 2024. The Company’s updated 2024
outlook includes $4.8 million net impact of non-recurring items primarily relating to prior-year tax refunds
recorded in the second quarter of 2024, approximately $2.5 million of which were anticipated in the prior
outlook.

This outlook reflects management’s view of current and future market conditions, including assumptions
such as rental rates, occupancy levels, operating and general and administrative expenses, weighted
average diluted shares outstanding and interest rates. The Company’s 2024 FFO outlook does not
include any effects related to potential dispositions and acquisitions that occur after the date of this
release. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from Highwoods current expectations
are discussed below and are also detailed in the Company’s 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K and
subsequent SEC reports.

Three Months Ended
6/30/2024

Three Months Ended
6/30/2023

(000) Per Share (000) Per Share
Lease Termination Income, Net (1) 344$   0.003$   243$   0.002$
Straight-Line Rental Income (1) 3,124   0.029   6,263   0.058
Capitalized Interest 2,474   0.023   2,231   0.021
Gains on Disposition of Depreciable Properties (2) 35,022   0.324   19,368   0.180

Six Months Ended
6/30/2024

Six Months Ended
6/30/2023

(000) Per Share (000) Per Share
Lease Termination Income, Net (1) 874$   0.008$   890$   0.008$
Straight-Line Rental Income (1) 6,460   0.060   15,021   0.139
Capitalized Interest 4,808   0.044   4,211   0.039
Loss on Debt Extinguishment (173)   0.002   -   -
Land Sale Gains -   -   450   0.004
Gain on Deconsolidation of Affiliate (2) -   -   11,778   0.109
Gains on Disposition of Depreciable Properties (2) 42,231   0.391   19,368   0.180

P a g e  | 4  Highwoods

Management’s outlook for 2024 includes the following additional assumptions:

 Low High
Effects Assumed in FFO Outlook:
Growth in Same Property Cash NOI (1) 0.5% 2.0%
Straight-Line Rental Income  $10.0M $14.0M
G&A Expenses $40.0M $41.0M
Average Occupancy 87.0% 89.0%
Weighted Average Diluted Shares and Units Outstanding (2) 108.1M 108.1M
Completed Dispositions $79.4M $79.4M

Effects Not Assumed in FFO Outlook:
Potential Additional Dispositions Up to $150M
Potential Acquisitions None likely
Potential Development Announcements None likely

(1) Includes a $1.0 million non-recurring charge recorded as a reduction to “Rental and Other Revenues” in the second
quarter of 2024 that relates to prior years. Excludes termination fees.

(2) There were 108.2 million diluted shares and units outstanding at June 30, 2024.

Supplemental Information
The Company's second quarter 2024 Supplemental Information, which includes financial, leasing and